News Flash Home
The original item was published from 10/5/2023 5:35:08 PM to 10/15/2023 12:00:02 AM.

News Flash

Home - News Flash

Posted on: October 5, 2023

[ARCHIVED] Drinking Water Information - City of Fort Lupton

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

City of Ft Lupton

 Had Elevated Levels of Turbidity

 

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable. Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

 

Our water system recently violated a drinking water requirement. Although this situation is not an emergency, as our customers you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct this situation. 

 

We routinely monitor your water for turbidity (cloudiness) in Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU). This tells us whether we are effectively filtering the water supply. Water samples show that on September 30th the highest turbidity measurement was 1.001 NTU turbidity units and turbidity was above the maximum allowable level for approximately 70 minutes. The maximum allowed for a single measurement is 0.5 NTU turbidity units. Because of these high levels of turbidity, there is an increased chance that the water may contain disease-causing organisms. Normal turbidity levels at our plant are usually no more than 0.03 NTU turbidity units. In addition, we failed to notify the state drinking water program and you of the violation in a timely manner.

 

What Happened?

 

An automated valve failed on our clearwell (finished water supply tank). The valve failure caused the clearwell to drain and disturbed the sediment found near the bottom of the clearwell. This disturbance resulted in elevated turbidity of 1.001 NTUs for 30 minutes. We then shutoff the treatment plant.  When we later started the plant again, it took 40 minutes for turbidity to return to normal levels. The disturbed sediment in the clearwell (tank) was downstream of the water plant’s filters. We measure turbidity for each individual filter, and at the time of the event, the filters were performing normally. The filters are currently performing at their normal levels and are producing water with an average turbidity of 0.03 turbidity units.  

 

On October 3, 2023 we collected eight bacteriological samples throughout our water distribution system. Bacteria was not detected, and our chlorine residuals were within acceptable ranges. 

 

We became aware of the requirement to notify the public and the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment on October 4, 2023 and that is why you are receiving this notification today.

 

What does this mean? What should I do?

 

  • You do NOT need to boil your water or take other actions. However, if you have specific health concerns, consult your doctor. 

 

  • Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites which can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches. These symptoms are not caused only by organisms in drinking water, but also by other factors. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice.

 

  • If you have an infant, severely compromised immune system, are pregnant, or are elderly, you may be at increased risk and should seek advice from your doctor about drinking this water. General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by bacteria and other disease-causing organisms are available from EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

 

What is being done?

 

We began staffing the water treatment plant 24 hours per day to manually operate the valve to maintain adequate water level in the clearwell. Manually operating the valve will continue until a replacement valve actuator can be procured and installed. This is expected to occur on Monday, October 9th.

 

The problem was resolved on September 30, 2023 by manually operating the valve to prevent the clearwell from draining. After we closed the valve and began running the plant, the turbidity returned to normal levels within 40 minutes at 10:19 A.M. For more information, please contact Aaron Richardson at aaron.richardson@jacobs.com or 720- 939-4494, or 12285 HWY 52 Fort Lupton, CO 80621.

 

*Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.*

 

This notice is being sent to you by: City of Ft Lupton - CO0162291

Date distributed: October 5, 2023

 



INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL AGUA POTABLE

Ciudad de Ft Lupton

 Tenían niveles elevados de turbidez

 

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable. Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

 

Nuestro sistema de agua recientemente violó un requisito de agua potable. Aunque esta situación no es una emergencia, como nuestros clientes tienen derecho a saber qué sucedió, qué deben hacer y qué estamos haciendo para corregir esta situación. 

 

Monitoreamos rutinariamente su agua para detectar turbidez (turbidez) en Unidades Nefelométricas de Turbidez (NTU). Esto nos indica si estamos filtrando eficazmente el suministro de agua. Las muestras de agua muestran que el 30 de septiembre la medición de turbidez más alta fue de 1.001 unidades de turbidez NTU y la turbidez estuvo por encima del nivel máximo permitido durante aproximadamente 70 minutos. El máximo permitido para una sola medición es de 0,5 unidades de turbidez NTU. Debido a estos altos niveles de turbidez, existe una mayor probabilidad de que el agua contenga organismos causantes de enfermedades. Los niveles normales de turbidez en nuestra planta no suelen superar las 0,03 unidades de turbidez de NTU. Además, no notificamos al programa estatal de agua potable y a usted de la violación de manera oportuna.

 

¿¿Qué pasó?

 

Una válvula automatizada falló en nuestro pozo transparente (tanque de suministro de agua terminada). La falla de la válvula hizo que el pozo de limpieza drenara y perturbó el sedimento que se encontraba cerca del fondo del pozo de limpieza. Esta perturbación dio lugar a una elevada turbidez de 1.001 NTUs durante 30 minutos. El sedimento alterado en el pozo claro (tanque) estaba aguas abajo de los filtros de la planta de agua. Medimos la turbidez de cada filtro individual y, en el momento del evento, los filtros funcionaban normalmente. Los filtros están funcionando actualmente a sus niveles normales y están produciendo agua con una turbidez media de 0,03 unidades de turbidez.      A continuación, cerramos la planta de tratamiento.     Cuando más tarde volvimos a poner en marcha la planta, tardamos 40 minutos en       turbidez para volver a los niveles normales.  

 

El 3 de octubre de 2023 recolectamos ocho muestras bacteriológicas en todo nuestro sistema de distribución de agua. No se detectaron bacterias y nuestros residuos de cloro estaban dentro de los rangos aceptables. 

 

Nos enteramos del requisito de notificar al público y al Departamento de Salud Pública y Medio Ambiente de Colorado el 4 de octubre de 2023 y es por eso que hoy recibe esta notificación.

 

¿Qué significa esto? ¿Qué debo hacer?

 

  • NO es necesario hervir el agua ni realizar otras acciones. Sin embargo, si tiene problemas de salud específicos, consulte a su médico. 

 

  • La turbidez no tiene efectos sobre la salud. Sin embargo, la turbidez puede interferir con la desinfección y proporcionar un medio para el crecimiento microbiano. La turbidez puede indicar la presencia de organismos causantes de enfermedades. Estos organismos incluyen bacterias, virus y parásitos que pueden causar síntomas como náuseas, calambres, diarrea y dolores de cabeza asociados. Estos síntomas no son causados solo por organismos en el agua potable, sino también por otros factores. Si experimenta alguno de estos síntomas y persisten, es posible que desee buscar atención médica.

 

  • Si tiene un bebé, un sistema inmunológico gravemente comprometido, está embarazada o es una persona mayor, puede tener un mayor riesgo y debe consultar a su médico sobre beber esta agua. Las pautas generales sobre las formas de disminuir el riesgo de infección por bacterias y otros organismos causantes de enfermedades están disponibles en la Línea Directa de Agua Potable Segura de la EPA al 1-800-426-4791.

 

¿Qué se está haciendo?

 

Comenzamos a dotar de personal a la planta de tratamiento de agua las 24 horas del día para operar manualmente la válvula y mantener un nivel adecuado de agua en el pozo claro. La operación manual de la válvula continuará hasta que se pueda adquirir e instalar un actuador de válvula de reemplazo. Se espera que esto ocurra el lunes 9 de octubre.

 

El problema se resolvió el 30 de septiembre de 2023 operando manualmente la válvula para evitar que el pozo de limpieza se drenara. Después de que cerramos la válvula y comenzamos a operar la planta, la turbidez volvió a los niveles normales en 40 minutos a las 10:19 a.m. Para obtener más información, comuníquese con Aaron Richardson  al aaron.richardson@jacobs.com  o al 720-939-4494, al 12285 HWY 52 Fort Lupton, CO 80621. 

 

* Comparta esta información con todas las demás personas que beben esta agua, especialmente con aquellas que pueden no haber recibido este aviso directamente (por ejemplo, personas en apartamentos, hogares de ancianos, escuelas y negocios). Puede hacerlo colocando este aviso en un lugar público o distribuyendo copias a mano o por correo.*

 

Este aviso le es enviado por: Ciudad de Ft Lupton - CO0162291

Fecha de distribución: 5 de octubre de 2023

Facebook Twitter Email

Other News in Home - News Flash

Holiday Parade Invitation-12-16-2023

Join the Parade!

Posted on: November 29, 2023